

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION; DEB HAALAND;  
SECRETARY TO THE INTERIOR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY;  
CAMILLE CALIMLIM TOUTON, COMMISSIONER OF THE  
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY;  
ERNEST CONANT, DIRECTOR OF THE MID-PACIFIC REGION,  
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY;  
JARED BOTTCHEER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING  
AREA MANAGER FOR THE KLAMATH AREA RECLAMATION  
OFFICE, RESPONDENTS,  
*Respondents,*

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE; THE KLAMATH TRIBES,  
*Intervenor Respondents,*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Nathan R. Rietmann  
Rietmann Law P.C.  
1270 Chemeketa Street  
Salem, Oregon 97301  
503.551.2740

John P. Kinsey  
Christopher A. Liseki  
Wanger Jones Helsley P.C.  
265 East River Park Circle, Suite 310  
Fresno, California 93720  
559.233.4800

Frederick R. Yarger  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel N. Nightingale  
William P. Sowers Jr.  
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP  
370 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 4500  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
303.244.1800  
yarger@wtotrial.com

October 9, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The United States concedes Ninth Circuit precedent on Rule 19 and the APA is wrong and threatens judicial review of agency action .....3

II. Respondents’ vehicle arguments are mistaken.....7

    A. The Court need not decide any issue under the McCarran Amendment to resolve the question presented .....7

    B. This case arises under the APA and directly presents the question whether Rule 19 can be applied to foreclose an aggrieved party’s right to judicial review of agency action.....9

III. The Tribes’ other arguments fail.....11

IV. Neither the government nor the Tribes meaningfully dispute the drastic practical effects of the Ninth Circuit’s ruling .....12

CONCLUSION .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	4
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	5
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>In re Klamath Irrigation Dist.</i> , 69 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	10, 12
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	10
<i>Oppenheim v. Campbell</i> , 571 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	10
<i>Yurok Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , No. 19-CV-04405-WHO, 2023 WL 1785278 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2023).....	10

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 5, 11

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 ..... 1-9, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles A. Wright et al., *Raising the Defense of  
Failure to Join a Required Party*,  
7 FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV (3d ed.) ..... 4
